LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES



<u>**DECISIONS**</u> to be made by the Lead Member for Resources, Councillor David Elkin

TUESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2019 AT 1.30 PM

COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, LEWES

AGENDA

- Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 19 December 2018 (Pages 3 4)
- Disclosure of Interests
 Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct
- 3 Urgent items Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take at the appropriate part of the agenda.
- 4 Business Rates Retention Pilot (*To Follow*)
 Report by the Chief Operating Officer
- 5 Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3

PHILIP BAKER
Assistant Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne's Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE

24 December 2018

Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer, 01273 481935

Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk



LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources, Councillor David Elkin, on 19 December 2018 at County Hall, Lewes

26 <u>DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 25 OCTOBER 2018</u>

26.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2018.

27 REPORTS

27.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

28 <u>EAST SUSSEX PUBLIC SERVICES NETWORK - BUSINESS CASE FOR A LOCAL</u> FULL FIBRE NETWORK SCHEME (LFFN)

28.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer, together with the exempt information contained in Item 7.

DECISIONS

- 28.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED: (1) to note the background and the scope of the Local Full Fibre Network proposal;
- (2) to agree to the principle of replacing a leased public service network core infrastructure with a public sector owned fibre spine;
- (3) to agree to the inclusion of the proposal to the capital programme; and
- (4) to delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to take all actions necessary to give effect to recommendations 2 and 3 above, subject to the Council's bid to the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) being approved and receipt of the DCMS funding.

Reasons

28.3 The LFFN Challenge Fund scheme provides an opportunity for East Sussex County Council and partners within the Link Consortium to move from a lease model to an ownership model for the core component of the Link Wide Area Network. It is anticipated that this transition from leasing to ownership would reduce operating costs and also allow for the delivery of a higher capacity and more scalable infrastructure. Alongside these benefits the ultra-fast infrastructure would also contribute to the development of the rural digital economy, enabling the private sector to leverage the infrastructure assets to offer a Full Fibre service beyond public sector, which in turn would offer a greater opportunity for small and medium sized digital enterprises to operate within the County.

29 <u>EXCLUSION OF PUB</u>LIC AND PRESS

29.1 RESOLVED to exclude the public and press on the grounds that reports contain exempt/confidential information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government

Act 1972 (as amended) namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

30 <u>EAST SUSSEX PUBLIC SERVICES NETWORK - BUSINESS CASE FOR A LOCAL FULL FIBRE NETWORK SCHEME (LFFN)</u>

30.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.

DECISIONS

30.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to note the contents of the report and appendix.

Reasons

30.3 The report and appendix contain information in support of an earlier agenda item.